Public Document Pack

Date of Wednesday, 24th April, 2019 [ Waral |

meeting i

Time 200 pm NEWCASTLE

Venue Astley Room - Castle House U N DE R LYM E
[BOROUGH COUNCIL]

Contact Geoff Durham 01782 742222 Castle House

Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire

ST51BL
Cabinet
AGENDA
PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA
APOLOGIES
2 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda.

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE GROWTH (Pages 7 - 12)
RECOGNITION AGREEMENT (Pages 13 - 26)
6 AWARD OF AIR QUALITY LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN - (Pages 27 - 32)

TECHNICAL CONSULTANT CONTRACT

7 URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972.

8 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local
Government Act 1972.

9 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Text 07800 140048
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk



mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of
any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet.

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:

(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they
should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the
appropriate committee officer.

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.

(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial
question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.

(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the
discretion of the Chair.

Members: Councillors S Tagg (Chair), M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott,
S. Sweeney and J Waring

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Agenda Item 2

Cabinet - 20/03/19

CABINET
Wednesday, 20th March, 2019
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg — Chair
Councillors M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, S. Sweeney and J Waring
Officers Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer,

Chief Executive - Martin Hamilton,

Sarah Wilkes - Finance Manager,

Phil Jones - Head of Communications and
Della Mobberlley - Information Officer

WELCOME

The Leader welcomed everyone present, including Miss Emily Martin from Keele
University who was doing an internship with the Council.

APOLOGIES

There were no apologies.

MINUTES

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February, 2019 be
agreed as a correct record.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest stated.
LYME LOTTERY REVIEW

A report was submitted to Cabinet informing Members of the findings of the Lyme
Lottery Review carried out in January and the actions recommended.

The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg introduced the report, advising that the Lottery
had been brought in to replace the Community Chest. However, there had been a
significant reduction in the money available to community groups. The leader stated
that the Council needed to continue it, support it — but improve it.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney
endorsed what the Leader had said, agreeing that it needed a boost.

The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, Mrs Jill Waring had

received complaints that tickets were only available online and not in the shops.
Councillor Waring felt that this needed looking into.

1 Page 3



Page 4

Cabinet - 20/03/19

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul Northcott stated that
the scheme did show a good take up but that it needed to capture more people.
Councillor Northcott suggested that the reasons why people were not taking it up
needed investigating.

Resolved: (i) That the findings of the Lyme Lottery Review be noted.

(i) That the operation of the Lyme Lottery is continued and is
supported using existing Council resources including the
Communications Team, and external partners in the voluntary,
community & social enterprise (VCSE) sector.

(iii) That the Review is shared with Health, Wellbeing &
Partnerships Scrutiny to consider further development
opportunities.

VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL ENTERPRISE (VCSE) PLEDGE

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for the Borough to sign up to the
Staffordshire Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) Pledge for Local
Authorities.

The Leader introduced the report, advising that all local authorities were looking to
sign up to this. Members’ attention was drawn to page 19 of the agenda which set
out the details of the Pledge.

Councillor Northcott endorsed this, stating that partnership working was crucial and
could achieve so much.

Resolved: (i) That the Borough Council adopt & sign up to the Pledge.
(i) That the Borough Council seeks to promote & implement the
Pledge.

AIR QUALITY MINISTERIAL DIRECTION - STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking support to update and advise on the
development of a Strategic Outline Case which details a shortlist of measures to be
considered as part of the Air Quality document.

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson
introduced the report advising members that the Council was working on the Plan
with Stoke on Trent City Council.

Members’ attention was brought to Paragraph 3 of the report which gave a shortlist of
measures to take forward.

The Leader stated that the chargeable access restriction (bullet point 5) had been
opposed by the Cabinet previously. It would be a levy on our town centre. The
Leader agreed that the first two measures were a good way forward stating that the
Etruria Valley link road did put a lot of pressure onto other roads and suggested that
the highway network possibly needed changing. Following the last meeting of the
Cabinet, the Leader had written to Newcastle MP, Paul Farrelly seeking his support
and meetings had been held with him at Castle House.

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage, Councillor Mark Holland
agreed with the Leader's comments and commenced the Portfolio Holder for the
work that had been undertaken.



Cabinet - 20/03/19

Councillor Sweeney felt that the measures would not remedy the problems but move
them from one area to another.

Resolved: That the content of the Strategic Outline Case be noted and the
proposed shortlist of measures be approved to be further evaluated as
part of the Air Quality Local Plan Development works required by
DEFRA.

CASH COLLECTION AND CASH DELIVERIES CONTRACT

A report was submitted to Cabinet outlining the proposal to tender the cash collection
and cash delivery services through one contract.

Councillor Sweeney introduced the report stating that the current contract was ending
and therefore a re-tendering process was taking place. Members’ attention was
drawn to paragraph 3.2 of the report which outlined details for the new contract.

The Leader endorsed this stating that the way that people were paying for
goods/services was constantly changing as cash was being used less and less
through the use of various mobile ‘apps’.

Resolved: (i) That the tendering of a contract for the cash collections and
cash deliveries service be approved.
(i) That the Interim Director of Resources and Support Services

be authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for
Finance and Efficiency to assess the outcome of the tender
evaluation and approve the award of a contract to the
successful bidder.

FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF
QUARTER THREE (OCTOBER-DECEMBER) 2018-19

A report was submitted to Cabinet providing the Financial and Performance review
Report for Quarter three 2018/19.

Councillor Sweeney introduced the first part of the report, drawing Members’
attention to page 39 which outlined the current financial position.

The Leader introduced the performance part of the report, commencing at page 41 of
the agenda. Referring members to ref 1.9, he stated that Human Resources were
now addressing some of the sickness issues.

Councillor Northcott addressed ref 2.3 stating that there had been changes to how
the National Charging Structure which had caused an influx of planning applications
prior to the changes taking effect.

The Leader addressed ref 4.1 to 4.3 stating that town centres everywhere were
struggling but plans were in place to tackle the issues. The Council would be
working with the Business Improvement District (BID) on this.

Councillor Sweeney made reference to the Market which was now back under the
control of the Council. A survey had been carried out but there was still work to do to
bring them back up to the popularity that they used to be. There was still a place for
Markets within the retail trade.

3 Page 5



10.

11.

12.

13.

Cabinet - 20/03/19

Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report be noted and the
recommendation that the Council continues to monitor
performance alongside the latest financial information for the
same period, be agreed.

(i) That the future development of the Financial & Performance
report to reflect the vision and priorities of the Council Plan
2018-2022, be supported.

IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS
Prior to the consideration of this report, Members were asked if they wished to make

reference to specific items contained within the confidential appendix attached to this report.
Members agreed that the confidential appendix would be discussed in closed session..

A report was submitted to Cabinet providing details of items deemed irrecoverable
from debtors and seeking approval to write off the balances as shown in the
appendix.

Resolved: That the items detailed within the confidential appendix be considered
irrecoverable for the reasons stated and be written off.

URGENT BUSINESS

There was no Urgent Business.

DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act, 1972.

IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX

The contents of the confidential appendix referred to in item 9 of the agenda were
considered in detail.

Resolved: That the information be received.

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 2.42 pm

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Cl
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET
Date 24 April 2019

1. REPORT TITLE Newcastle-under-Lyme Town Centre Growth

Submitted by: Chief Executive — Martin Hamilton

Portfolio: All

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To secure Cabinet agreement to an extensive programme for regeneration and economic growth of
Newcastle-under-Lyme Town Centre.

Recommendations

Cabinet is Recommended to:

(a) Approve the strategic approach set out in this report

(b) Approve the programme of action set out in this report

(c) Establish the leadership and delivery mechanisms described in section 5 of this
report, and invite partner agencies to play an active role.

Reasons
Town centres across the Country are experiencing a period of intense challenge and change,

reflecting the changing face of retail. Newecastle is also experiencing these challenges, and
targeted action is required to arrest the recent decline and shape a strong and successful future.

1. Background

1.1The Council has adopted as part of the Council Plan the priority “A Town Centre For
All”, setting out the ambition for the town centre to have “the right retail, public service,
leisure, cultural, business and residential facilities that work for local residents and
attract visitors and businesses to the town centre.” This priority is further reiterated in
the Growth Deal negotiated between the Borough Council and Staffordshire County
Council. Behind these commitments lies a recognition that the town centre economy
has suffered in recent years, with high street vacancy rates of 17% being among the
highest in the region. The town’s historic market is equally in decline, with around 50%
of stalls vacant even on its busiest days.

1.2The Council has already taken some action to address the situation, for example
introducing reduced car parking charges in the afternoons, and facilitating events such
as Gandy’s Circus to drive footfall in the town. The development of the Guild
[...]
 to bring forward a scheme for the site. Officers
have submitted an Expression of Interest for the Future High Streets Fund with a view to
securing support to address some of the abnormal costs associated with this site.

Alongside Ryecroft the Council and its partners need to prepare a clear plan for buildings
such as Lancaster Buildings, St George’s Chamber, and other sites which are currently
underutilised.

Governance & Delivery

In order to make progress it is essential that appropriate governance and delivery
mechanisms are put in place. It is proposed to establish:

6.1

Town Centre Leadership Group — tasked with providing the political leadership, setting
the overall strategic direction, and monitoring progress, this group would comprise
representatives of Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council, Staffordshire County
Council, BID, Keele University and the Police. This group is anticipated to meet
quarterly and feed into Cabinet.

Town Centre Taskforce - An officer body, tasked with delivering on the two work
streams. For the Healthy High Street Programme, it will be desirable to include on the
Steering Group other stakeholders, such as Police, BID, University, and possibly others,
alongside officers from the Borough and County Council. These would not be
appropriate for the Diversification Programme, which will be dealing with confidential
commercial developments, where the team would comprise only officers of the two
Councils.

Stakeholder Forum — recognising the importance of the town centre across a diverse
range of stakeholders, from residents, businesses, night time economy, transportation,
etc, it is proposed to establish a Stakeholder Forum to facilitate a wider debate between
agencies leading on the regeneration and other stakeholders in the town centre. This
forum would include invites to businesses, residents, elected members for the Town
ward, and other elected members with an interest in the town centre, the community
sector and young people studying in the town. This body would provide important
insights for the Leadership Group.

Options Considered

Consideration has been given to less formal governance structures for the delivery of
the programme, but given the scale, diversity, and urgency, of the programme to be
delivered, a formal structure is required.

Proposal



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

7.1

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

11.

11.1

12.

121

13.

It is proposed to establish the multi-agency governance structures set out above, to
drive a programme of town centre rejuvenation and change, starting with the key
work-streams identified above. Existing officer resources will be allocated to these
work streams, with consideration of additional programme resource, and specialist
input being given at a future date. Partner agencies will be invited to play an active
role in the governance of this work.

Reasons for Preferred Solution

Experience of delivering large scale programmes of change, of whatever nature,
points to the need to establish appropriate governance arrangements to ensure
success. The two work streams identified afford the Council the ability to focus on
both long term and shorter term interventions to arrest and reverse the decline of the
town centre.

Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strateqy and Corporate Priorities

This report relates directly to the corporate objective — A Town Centre For All.

Legal and Statutory Implications

There are none directly arising from this report.

Equality Impact Assessment

There are no equalities issues directly arising from this report. Undoubtedly, issues
will emerge through the detailed work programmes to be developed, and these will
be identified and managed through the proposed governance arrangements.

Financial and Resource Implications

Initially, this programme will utilise existing Council resources from a range of service
areas, although if necessary, approval may be sought to augment these in the future
if deemed appropriate. Individual work strands (eg Market, CCTV) will involve
specific resource requirements to be identified, with approval for resourcing to be
sought as plans are developed and brought forward for approval. The Council has
established, as part of its 2019-20 budget a Growth Fund which may be used to fund
some elements of the programme, subject to appropriate approval. In addition,
funding will be sought from other sources, such as the Future High Streets Fund, to
which a bid has been submitted.

Major Risks

It has been recognised that the town centre is at a tipping point, and the key risk to
the town would be the Council taking no action at this time to address the challenges
faced. Risk assessments will be required to be developed within the two work
streams and reported to the Leadership Group.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

5 Page 11



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

14. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications

14.1  None directly arising from this report.

15. Key Decision Information

15.1 This is a key decision, likely to involve significant expenditure over time.

16. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

N/A
17. List of Appendices

None

19. Background Papers

The Council Plan

C'E,SSiﬁcath: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
age



Agenda Iltem 5

Cl. NOTE ALL PARAGRAPHS SHOULD BE NUMBERED WITH SUB-PARAGRAPHS BEING
NUMBERED 2.1, 2.2 ETC.
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE CABINET
Date: 24t April 2019

1. REPORT TITLE Recognition Agreement

Submitted by: Alyson Podmore

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected:

Purpose of the Report

The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet that a Recognition Agreement has been written
which has been consulted on with the recognised Trade Unions.

This Recognition Agreement will supersede the Facilities’ Time Agreement.

Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet approve the revised Recognition Agreement.
Reasons
A Recognit
[...]
approval by all parties. Approval was agreed in principle by the Trade Unions but was
subject to the Trade Unions reviewing the Constitution to ensure that there was no adverse /
detrimental effect.

The interim Head of HR met with the Trade Unions in February 2019, whereby they
requested that any new Trade Union Representative could attend the JNCC meeting in a
non-speaking role in order to aid their training and development.

The Leader of the Council Confirmed in writing that the Trade Union request was granted as
per item 3.3.

All parties have signed the Recognition Agreement in March 2019 but of course it is subject
to Cabinet’s endorsement.

Proposal

For Cabinet to approve the proposed and signed Recognition Agreement (Appendix A) for
Newcastle Borough Council.

Legal and Statutory Implications

None

Equality Impact Assessment

N/A

Financial and Resource Implications

N/A

Major Risks
N/A

Management Sign-Off




Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

9.1 JNCC, in conjunction with EMT approval, has agreed to the proposed Recognition
Agreement.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
3 Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



ﬁfop@md e A

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

y
+---.--.- -

NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

BOROUGHICOUNCIL

RECOGNITION AGREEMENT

March 2019

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Page 17



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

23

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

TRADE UNION RECOGNITION AGREEMENT

INTRODUCTION

The Recognition Agreement seeks to build on the already established and successful
working relationship between Newcastle Borough Council and the recognised Trade
Unions for collective bargaining.

The Council is committed to partnership working with the Trade Unions and
recognises the value that these conversations add to the business.

As an employer, the Council supports the system of a bargaining unit known as
‘collective bargaining’. It believes in the prin
[...]
 and seek to reach agreement on all issues pertaining to the
matters set out under Clause 4.4 below.

Whilst negotiation will always be conducted with the aim of achieving
agreement, for avoidance of doubt, negotiation does not require both parties
to agree.

4.4 The following policy matters shall be the subject of consultation and negotiation:-

a) terms and conditions of employment and physical conditions of work:

b) engagement or non-engagement or termination or suspension of employment or
the duties of employment, of one or more workers;

c) allocation of work or the duties of employment as between workers or groups of
workers;

d) matters of discipline;

e) a worker's membership or non-membership of a trade union;

f) facilities for union representatives

g) machinery for negotiation or consultation and other procedures (including
grievance procedures) including recognition of the right of a trade union to
represent workers in such negotiation or consultation.

5. RESOLVE COLLECTIVE DISPUTES

5.1 In order to resolve collective disputes arising from a failure to agree in the negotiating
forum, there shall be a timetable of meetings, involving representatives of the
Employment Committee, to seek to resolve any dispute. Both the Council and the
Trade Union will be entitled to have advisors at any dispute meeting, subject to the
agreement of both sides.

5.2  Where a matter cannot be agreed by both parties this will be referred to the regional
Trade Union representatives and/or external reconciliation.

5.3  Where the matter remains unresolved and is within the remit of the Council’s policy,
the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) in consultation with the

Chief Executive and the Leader if appropriate will make the final decision, as
specified in Appendix 4 (Scheme of Delegation) of the Council's Constitution.

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Page 21



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

C
[...]
uality Local Development Plan -
Technical Consultant Contract

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health — Nesta Barker

Portfolio: Environment & Recycling

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To approve the procurement approach taken and award of a contract for the Air Quality Local
Development Plan Technical Consultant work

Recommendations

That the Chief Executive is authorised to enter into a contract by direct award (and inform
the Cabinet member for Environment and Recycling), to a known and previously used
supplier for the delivery of technical consultancy work required to meet Ministerial Directive
relating to Air Quality deadline of 315t October 2019.

Reasons

To carry out a transport, air quality and economic assessment of a range of measures in order to
identify a preferred option for achieving compliance with the legal limits in the shortest possible time
as mandated by JAQU (Joint Air Quality Unit - DEFRA / Department of Transport) as a key part of
the production and delivery of the Outline Business Case and Full Business Case to JAQU by 31st
October 2019.

1.0 Background

1.1 The Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme and City of Stoke-on-Trent, like many areas across
the UK, continues to experience areas of poor air quality. The relevant Councils were
highlighted by DEFRA as two of a number of Local Authorities where the UK’s national air
quality assessment has identified road links that are currently exceeding the annual mean
nitrogen dioxide (NO2) limit value, with exceedances predicted to continue in 2019 and
beyond.

1.2 In October 2018, Ministers Coffey and Norman for the Department for Environment, Food
and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and Department for Transport (DfT) respectively, served the
ministerial direction on the Council; this was served under the provisions of The Environment
Act 1995 (Feasibility study for nitrogen dioxide compliance) (No 2). This work is being co-
ordinated by the Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU).

1.3 The Ministerial d
[...]
r for Environment and Recycling, in consultation with the Chief
Executive , is authorised to enter into a contract with the preferred supplier for the Air Quality
Local Development Plan Technical Consultant work by direct award.

Reasons for Preferred Solution

This is essential work which is required to comply with Ministerial Direction served on
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council and Stoke-on-Trent City Council regarding serving
their responsibility for Air Quality improvements by 31st October 2019.

Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strateqy and Corporate Priorities

This work links to the following corporate priorities:

* Local Services that Work for Local People — There is a need to ensure that the transport
systems are maintained and work for local people.

» Healthy, Active and Safe Borough — Air quality impacts are significant, they account for
reduced life expectancy and adverse impacts on health and the economy, therefore
improving air quality for our residents will not only help save lives but will also improve life
expectancy.

* A Town Centre for All — The town centres are within designated air quality management
areas, this work will assist in delivering wider improvements in air quality across the town
centre.

Legal and Statutory Implications

To ensure that air quality is improved for the Borough’s residents supporting their health and
wellbeing. Under Part IV of the Environment Act 1995, Local Authorities have a legal duty to
review and assess air quality in their areas and to report against objectives for specified
pollutants of concern, to the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA).
Air Quality Objectives are defined in European Directives that are incorporated within UK Air
Quality Strategies and Regulations.

The ministerial direction served on the Council under the provision of The Environment Act
1995 (Feasibility study for nitrogen dioxide compliance) (No 2) is legally binding. Failure to
comply with the Directi
[...]
elivery of this contract will continue to be
recorded and reported to JAQU to be fully reimbursed.

DEFRA has confirmed a commitment to cover the costs of the further study via grant. So far

a grant commitment of £500,000 has been provided for the completion of the Air Quality
Local Development Plan.

Major Risks

Failure to appoint technical specialists within this time frame will disable the Councils’ ability
to meet the Ministerial Directive and may result in further legal action being taken against
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council.

Key Decision Information

The contract value of over £50,000 makes this a key decision item.

Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolution

Cabinet Report Air Quality - Second Ministerial Direction 4t October 2018
Cabinet Report Air Quality 6" February 2019
Cabinet Report Air Quality Ministerial Direction — Strategic Outline Case 20" March 2019

List of Appendices

None

4


https://ccs-agreements.cabinetoffice.gov.uk/contracts/rm3741

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

13.0 Background Papers

13.1  None.

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
5 Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE GROWTH
	5 RECOGNITION AGREEMENT
	Recognition Agreement 14.3.19

	6 AWARD OF AIR QUALITY LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN - TECHNICAL CONSULTANT CONTRACT



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 24/04/19

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 24th April, 2019
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair

Councillors M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, S. Sweeney and J Waring

Officers Executive Director Operational Services- David Adams, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, Interim 
Executive Director - Resources and Support Services - Jan Willis, 
Chief Executive - Martin Hamilton, 
Janet Baddeley - Communications Manager and 
Nick Moore - Information Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March, 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE GROWTH 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking agreement to an extensive programme for 
regeneration and economic growth of Newcastle-under-Lyme Town Centre.

The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg introduced the report drawing Members’ 
attention to paragraph’s three and four which set out the plans for a ‘Healthy High 
Street’ and the need for diversification of land use in the town centre.

The Deputy Leader, Councillor Stephen Sweeney agreed with everything within the 
report and stated that he had visited the town centre over the Easter weekend and 
the Borough’s market stalls were in use with very few unoccupied.  The Market had a 
future and a meeting was to be held with stall holders to discuss their requirements.

With regard to car parking, a report would be brought to a future Cabinet meeting 
proposing ideas for the future.

Councillor Sweeney said the days of just retail had gone and that Newcastle needed 
a town centre for ‘work, rest and play’.



Cabinet - 24/04/19

2

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson said 
that Streetscene were doing a tremendous job in the town centre, especially with the 
rough sitter programme.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul Northcott was 
encouraged by the report and acknowledged the importance of appropriate 
governance and delivery mechanisms.  Branding and marketing of the town was also 
important.

The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, Councillor Jill Waring said 
that it was vitally important to make the town centre safe and comfortable.  The cctv 
cameras were currently being looked at for upgrading /increasing which would benefit 
everyone from visitors to the town centre to the police.

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage, Councillor Mark Holland 
welcomed the report stating that the reinvigoration of the Market was very important 
and Newcastle needed to continue as a market town.  Further, the profile of the Town      
needed raising to bring in people from outside of the area, giving people a reason to 
visit and, to return.

Councillor Tagg proposed a fourth recommendation to produce a prospectus which 
would set out what the Council planned to do.  This could then be passed to the BID 
to put out to businesses.

Councillor Tagg stated that this was a two town Borough – Newcastle and Kidsgrove 
and a Kidsgrove version of this was being put together.

Resolved: (i) That the strategic approach set out in the report be approved.
(ii) That the programme of action set out in the report be

approved.
(iii) That the leadership and delivery mechanisms described in 

section 5 of the report be established, and that partner 
agencies be invited to play an active role.

(iv) That a prospectus setting out the Council’s objectives be 
produced

5. RECOGNITION AGREEMENT 

A report was submitted to Cabinet informing Members that a Recognition Agreement 
had been written and consulted on with the recognised Trade Unions and seeking 
approval of the revised document.

The Leader introduced the report drawing Members’ attention to paragraph one 
which outlined the background of the Agreement and paragraph three which gave an 
update of what had happened leading up to the signing of the Recognition 
Agreement in March, 2019, by all parties.

One of the Council’s priorities was to ‘Transform the Council’ and this document was 
the building block for this.

Councillor Sweeney stated that he had attended the first meeting in December, 2018 
and drew Members’ attention to paragraph two which identified issues which had 
been encountered by the Trade Unions. 



Cabinet - 24/04/19

3

Councillor Holland stated that good industrial relations were essential to the Council.

The Leader expressed his thanks to Councillor Bert Proctor who sat on the 
Committee, stating that his background and experience in this field was invaluable.

Resolved: That the revised Recognition Agreement be approved.

6. AWARD OF AIR QUALITY LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN - TECHNICAL 
CONSULTANT CONTRACT 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval of the procurement approach 
taken and awarding of a contract for the Air Quality Local Development Plan 
Technical Consultant work.

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson  
introduced the report drawing Members’ attention to paragraph four.

Councillor Johnson stated that the costs of the study would be met by DEFRA, via a 
grant.  So far, a grant commitment of £500,000 had been provided for completion of 
the Plan.

Councillor Holland supported the report, stating that it was important to move forward 
and to seek a way of avoiding charging for a Clean Air Zone.

Resolved: That the Cabinet member for Environment and Recycling, in
consultation with the Chief Executive, be authorised to enter into a 
contract by direct award to a known and previously used supplier for 
the delivery of technical consultancy work required to meet Ministerial 
Directive relating to Air Quality deadline of 31st October 2019. 

7. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 2.25 pm


